

676415-I

676415-I

**Court of Appeals No. 676415-I**

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

TAMMY BECK,

Appellant,

v.

DARREN GRAFE and JANE DOE GRAFE

Respondents.

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 DEC 12 PM 2:48

Jean Jorgensen, WSBA #34964  
Singleton & Jorgensen, Inc., P.S.  
337 Park Avenue  
Renton, WA 98055  
Telephone: (425) 235-4800  
Facsimile: (425) 235-4838  
Attorney for Appellant Beck

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
IV.	APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Facts Regarding Goll’s Claims Against Third-Party Prudential.....	3
	B. Retention of Attorney Grafe in Underlying Litigation.....	6
	C. Underlying Litigation Leaves Goll Exposed to Excess Damages Without Recourse Against Prudential.....	12
	D. Attorney Grafe Failed to Satisfy the Standard of Care of a Washington Attorney in his Legal Representation of Goll...	13
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	18
	A. Beck Sets Forth a Prima Facie Case of Legal Malpractice to Survive Summary Judgment .....	18
	1. Standard of Review.....	18
	2. Elements of Legal Malpractice Claim.....	18
	3. An Attorney-Client Relationship Existed.....	19

4.	Grafe Breached the Duty of Care by Failing to Act Diligently with Respect to Claims Against Prudential.....	20
5.	Grafe Breached the Duty of Care by Negligently Misrepresenting that a Cause of Action Against Prudential Had Not Yet Arisen.....	22
6.	Grafe Breached the Duty of Care by Failing to Ascertain and Advise his Client Regarding the Applicable Statute of Limitations.....	25
7.	Goll Sustained Damages as a Result of Grafe’s Acts and Omissions.....	29
8.	Grafe’s Acts and Omissions, Not those of Others, were the Proximate Cause of Goll’s Damage.....	30
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Atherton Condominium Apartment Owners Ass’n Bd. Of Dirs. v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 505, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	36
<i>Bowman v. Two</i> , 104 Wn.2d 181, 185, 704 P.2d 140 (1985).....	19
<i>Campbell v. ITE Imperial Corp.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 807, 733 P.2d 969 (1987)..	34
<i>DePhillips v. Zolt Constr. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 26, 959 P.2d 1104 (1998)....	36
<i>Ensley v. Mollmann</i> , 155 Wn. App. 744, 230 P.3d 599 (2010).....	30
<i>Esmieu v. Schrag</i> , 88 Wn.2d 490, 498, 563 P.2d 203 (1977).....	28
<i>Guarino v. Interactive Objects, Inc.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 95, 115 86 P.3d 1175 (2004).....	28
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992).....	19
<i>In re Beakley</i> , 6 Wn.2d 410, 423, 107 P.2d 1097 (1940).....	26
<i>J.N. By and Through Hager v. Bellingham School Dist. No. 501</i> , 74 Wn. App. 49, 60-61, 871 P.2d 1106 (1994).....	18
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002). ....	18
<i>Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. Baik</i> , 147 Wn.2d 536, 55 P.3d 619 (2002)....	24
<i>Manning v. Loidhamer</i> , 13 Wn. App. 766, 538 P.2d 136 (1975).....	22
<i>Mersky v. Multiple Listing Bureau of Olympia</i> , 73 Wn.2d 225, 437 P.2d 897 (1968).....	27
<i>Morgan Bros., Inc. v. Haskell Corp., Inc.</i> , 24 Wn. App. 773, 604 P.2d 1294 (1979).....	30
<i>Perez v. Pappas</i> , 98 Wn.2d 835, 659 P.2d 475 (1983).....	26
<i>Preston v. Duncan</i> , 55 Wn.2d 678, 349 P.2d 605 (1960).....	18

<i>Richey &amp; Gilbert Co. v. Northwestern Natural Gas Corp.</i> , 16 Wn.2d 631, 134 P.2d 444 (1943).....	32
<i>Ringard v. Allen Lubricating Co.</i> , 147 Wash. 653, 267 P. 43 (1928).....	31
<i>Seibly v. City of Sunnyside</i> , 178 Wash. 632, 35 P.2d 56 (1934).....	34
<i>Shoemake v. Ferrer</i> , 143 Wn. App. 819, 182 P.3d 992 (2008) .....	29
<i>Van Noy v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 784, 16 P.3d 574 (2001).....	26
<i>Versuslaw, Inc. v. Stoel Rives, LLP</i> , 127 Wn. App. 309, 111 P.3d 866 (2005).....	26, 29
<i>Walker v. Bangs</i> , 92 Wn.2d 854, 601 P.2d 1279 (1979).....	20
<b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>	
Dennis Hynes, <i>Freedom of Contract, Fiduciary Duties, and Partnerships: The Bargain Principle and the Law of Agency</i> , 54 Wash. & Lee L.Rev. 439, 441-42 (1997) .....	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 442 (1965).....	34
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552 (1977).....	24
<b><i>Rules</i></b>	
CR 56(c).....	36
<b><i>Treatises</i></b>	
<i>Wright and Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil</i> § 1442 .....	23
